

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): _____ Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: _____

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

MOVING PARTY: _____
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: _____

MOVING ATTORNEY: _____
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: _____

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: _____

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: _____ Date: _____

Has service been effected? Yes No [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT:

CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: _____

By: _____

MOTION OF NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE LLC; NYSE ARCA, INC.; AND NYSE MKT LLC FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), counsel for prospective *amici curiae* respectfully moves for leave to file the attached BRIEF OF NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE LLC; NYSE ARCA, INC.; AND NYSE MKT LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS. Defendants-Appellants consented to the filing but Plaintiffs-Appellees did not.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CONSTRUED THE SCOPE OF SRO IMMUNITY TOO NARROWLY	6
A. SRO Immunity Background.....	6
B. The District Court Erred In Applying Longstanding Immunity Precedents To This Case	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALLOWANCE OF SECTION 10(B) CLAIMS AGAINST THE NASDAQ DEFENDANTS THREATENS A SUBSTANTIAL EXPANSION OF CLAIMS AGAINST SROS	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO APPLY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE TO PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS THREATENS A SIGNIFICANT EXPANSION OF CLAIMS AGAINST SROS.....	20
CONCLUSION	30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Anatian v. Coutts Bank (Switzerland) Ltd.</i> , 193 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Barbara v. NYSE, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	20
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 884 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 483 N.E.2d 110 (N.Y. 1985).....	26, 27, 28
<i>D’Alessio v. NYSE</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 11
<i>D’Alessio v. NYSE, Inc.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 656 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Dexter v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 219 F. App’x 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>DL Capital Grp., LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Mkt., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 13
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	6

GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.,
927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)15

Gurfein v. Ameritrade, Inc.,
411 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8

In re Lehman Brothers Securities and ERISA Litigation,
No. 09 MD 2017(LAK), 2012 WL 6000575 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3,
2012)28

MFS Sec. Corp. v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.,
277 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002)8

Milliken & Co. v. Consolidated Edison,
644 N.E.2d 268 (N.Y. 1994).....24, 25, 26

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.,
503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)*passim*

Opulent Fund, L.P. v. Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.,
Civ. No. 07-3683, 2007 WL 3010573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007)12

People Express Airlines v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
495 A.2d 107 (N.J. 1985)23, 24

S.E.C. v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....20

Sec. Inv. Protection Corp. v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000)29

In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.,
548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7, 8, 14

In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 1029(WHP), 2012 WL 209095 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24,
2012)16

Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD,
159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)6, 10, 11

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. NASD,
637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011)6, 11, 13

<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Turnberry Capital Management LP</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931) (Cardozo, J.).....	26, 27
<i>Weissman v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007)	11, 12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(3)(A)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(26).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)	1, 9, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78f(c)(1)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78l(f)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g).....	1
Rules	
17 C.F.R. §§ 240.12f-1-12f-5	16
Nasdaq Rule 4611	22
Nasdaq Rule 4626.....	21
NYSE Rule 54(a)	22
Other Authorities	
Concept Release on Equity Market Structure, Exchange Act Release No. 34-61358, 97 S.E.C. Docket 2115, 2010 WL 148783 (Jan. 14, 2010)	23

http://nyserules.nyse.com/nysetools/PlatformViewer.asp?SelectedNode=chp_1_3&manual=/nyse/rules/nyse-rules/22

Mary Jo White, Enhancing Our Equity Market Structure, Address Before the Sandler O’Neill & Partners, L.P. Global Exchange and Brokerage Conference (June 5, 2014) (available at <http://www.sec.gov/News/Speech/Detail/Speech/1370542004312#.U5Cr5BZIW6V>)3

Regulatory Systems Compliance & Integrity, 78 Fed. Reg. 18,084, 18,088 (Mar. 25, 2013)10

Robert L. Rabin, *Tort Recovery for Negligently Inflicted Economic Loss: A Reassessment*, 37 Stan. L. Rev. 1513 (1985)21

S. Rep. 94-75, Cong. Record Vol. 121 (Apr. 14, 1975)14

THE SEC SPEAKS IN 2011 (PLI 2011)10

www.nyse.com/attachment/Historical_Volume.xls16
